

No. 19-431

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL
HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
GLENN J. MORAMARCO
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. APAR
Deputy Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 376-3235

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
MICHAEL J. FISCHER*
Chief Deputy Attorney General
AIMEE D. THOMSON
JACOB B. BOYER
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of Attorney General
1600 Arch Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 560-2171
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov
** Counsel of Record*

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....11

I. The court of appeals’ decision that petitioner lacks appellate standing is correct and does not warrant review.12

II. The court of appeals’ decision that the religious exemption is likely unlawful is correct and does not warrant this Court’s review.17

 A. The court of appeals’ decision that the agencies likely violated the APA when promulgating the religious exemption is correct and does not warrant this Court’s review.....18

 B. The court of appeals’ decision that the agencies likely lacked statutory authority for the religious exemption is correct and does not warrant this Court’s review.....19

III. The scope of the preliminary injunction does not warrant this Court’s review.27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (2013)	11, 16, 17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 25, 26
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	27
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	6
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	10
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>California v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 17-5783 (N.D. Cal.).....	6
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	3
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , No. 19-10754 (5th. Cir).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Jeanne Jugan Residence v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2716 (2019)	7

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar</i> , No. 13-2611 (D. Colo.)	passim
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019)	11, 29
<i>Massachusetts v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 17-11930 (D. Mass.)	11
<i>Montrose Med. Grp Participating Savs. Plan v. Butler</i> , 243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. President</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Priests for Life v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (2015)	27
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	27
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	13
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	28
<i>Trump v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 19-454 (U.S.)	28
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	17

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs., 531 U.S.
457 (2001)23

Wittman v. Personhuballah, 136 S. Ct.
1732 (2016)14

Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....4, 26, 27

Zubik v. Burwell, 194 L. Ed. 2d 599 (Mar.
29, 2016)26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)19

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42
U.S.C. § 2000b *et seq.*..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)24

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)24

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4.....23

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.* 1, 18, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 1, 21

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 54.523

68 Fed. Reg. 56,430 (Sept. 30, 2003)23

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)1, 22

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....1

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)2

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....2

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....1, 2

81 Fed. Reg. 91,494 (Dec. 16, 2016).....24

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)5
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)5
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)1, 7, 8
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)7, 8

Other Authorities

7C C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedures
Procedure § 1923 (2d ed. 1986).....13
Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs About Affordable
Care Act Implementation Part 36* (Jan. 9,
2017)4, 5
Kaiser Family Foundation, *Percentage of
Covered Workers Enrolled in Plans
Grandfathered Under the Affordable Care
Act (ACA), by Firm Size, 2011–2019*
(Sept. 25, 2019).....1
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....23
